UNIT COOLERS FOR CO2 SYSTEMS
Technical Guide
Low Profile • Medium Profile • Low Velocity • Center Mount
BN-CUCTB  May  2015
Replaces BN-CUCTB  September 2009
2
Nomenclature.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3

OPTIONS
– – 575 volt units available –
Available in stainless steel cabinets and/or drain pan
Copper fin or coil coating (available for air defrost only)
5
Medium Temperature Overfeed
Low Profile
Capacities Air Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC)
10°F TD
25°F SST No. CFM HP
115/1/60 208-230/1/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Watts
ADTR040 4,000 1 650 1/15 0.9 57 0.5 59
ADTR052 5,200 1 700 1/15 0.9 57 0.5 59
ADTR065 6,500 1 650 1/15 0.9 57 0.5 59
ADTR070 7,000 2 1,460 1/15 1.8 114 1.0 118
ADTR090 9,000 2 1,400 1/15 1.8 114 1.0 118
ADTR104 10,400 2 1,400 1/15 1.8 114 1.0 118
ADTR120 12,000 2 1,300 1/15 1.8 114 1.0 118
ADTR130 13,000 2 1,300 1/15 1.8 114 1.0 118
ADTR140 14,000 2 2,100 1/15 2.7 171 1.5 177
ADTR156 15,600 3 2,100 1/15 2.7 171 1.5 177
ADTR180 18,000 3 1,950 1/15 2.7 171 1.5 177
ADTR208 20,800 4 2,800 1/15 3.6 228 2.0 236
ADTR260 26,000 5 3,250 1/15 4.5 285 2.5 295
ADTR312 31,200 6 3,900 1/15 5.4 342 3.0 354
ADTR370 37,000 6 3,900 1/15 5.4 342 3.0 354
Capacities Electric Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD

LETR140 3 61.50 1,562 49.25 1,251 - - - -
LETR160 4 77.50 1,969 65.25 1,657 - - - -
LETR200 5 93.50 2,375 81.25 2,064 48.63 1,235 32.63 829
LETR240 6 109.50 2,781 97.25 2,470 48.63 1,235 48.63 1,235
LETR280 6 109.50 2,781 97.25 2,470 48.63 1,235 48.63 1,235
NOTE: Hanger brackets will accept 3/8"/10 mm threaded rod
Medium Temperature Overfeed
Low Velocity
Capacities Air Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC)
10°F TD
25°F SST No. CFM HP 115/1/60 208-230/1/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Watts
WKAR050 5,000 1 725 1/15 0.9 55 0.5 55
WKAR075 7,500 1 730 1/15 0.9 55 0.5 55
WKAR100 10,000 2 1,450 1/15 1.8 110 1.0 110
WKAR130 13,000 2 1,470 1/15 1.8 110 1.0 110
WKAR155 15,500 2 1,460 1/15 1.8 110 1.0 110
WKAR180 18,000 3 2,130 1/15 2.7 165 1.5 165
WKAR210 21,000 4 2,840 1/15 3.6 220 2.0 220
WKAR270 27,000 4 2,800 1/15 3.6 220 2.0 220
WKAR340 34,000 5 3,500 1/15 4.5 275 2.5 275
Medium Temperature Overfeed
Low Profile
8
Medium Temperature Overfeed
Low Velocity
Capacities Electric Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD
25°F SST No. CFM HP 208-230/1/60 Watts 230/1/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps
WKER050 5,000 1 725 1/15 0.5 55 2,000 8.7
WKER075 7,500 1 730 1/15 0.5 55 2,400 10.5
WKER100 10,000 2 1,450 1/15 1.0 110 2,800 12.2
WKER130 13,000 2 1,470 1/15 1.0 110 4,000 17.4
WKER155 15,500 2 1,460 1/15 1.0 110 4,000 17.4
WKER180 18,000 3 2,130 1/15 1.5 165 4,000 17.4
WKER210 21,000 4 2,840 1/15 2.0 220 5,200 22.6
WKER270 27,000 4 2,800 1/15 2.0 220 5,200 22.6
WKER340 34,000 5 3,500 1/15 2.5 275 7,000 30.4
Physical Data Air & Electric Defrost
Model No. of
Fans
Coil Data (Overfeed:2) Condensate

WKER270 4 6 1/2 1/2 3/4 FPT Electric 208
WKER340 5 6 1/2 1/2 3/4 FPT Electric 250
Dimensional Diagram Air & Electric Defrost
9
NOTE: 3/8” diameter mounting holes
Medium Temperature Overfeed
Medium Profile
Capacities Air Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data
HP
Fan Motor Data (EC)
10°F TD
25°F SST No. CFM 115/1/60 208-230/1/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Watts
BMAR130 13,000 1 2,300 1/4 2.8 210 1.4 205
BMAR155 15,500 1 2,200 1/4 2.8 210 1.4 205
BMAR245 24,500 2 4,600 1/4 5.6 420 2.8 410
BMAR300 30,000 2 4,400 1/4 5.6 420 2.8 410
BMAR365 36,500 3 6,900 1/4 8.4 630 4.2 615
BMAR450 45,000 3 6,600 1/4 8.4 630 4.2 615
BMAR510 51,000 4 9,200 1/4 11.2 840 5.6 860
BMAR600 60,000 4 8,800 1/4 11.2 840 5.6 860
BMAR710 71,000 5 10,500 1/4 14.0 1,050 7.0 1,075
Model
No.
of
Fans

BMER190 2 6 3/8 3/8 3/4 FPT Electric 138
BMER260 2 6 1/2 1/2 3/4 FPT Electric 153
BMER310 3 6 1/2 1/2 3/4 FPT Electric 210
BMER390 3 6 5/8 5/8 3/4 FPT Electric 237
BMER430 4 6 5/8 5/8 3/4 FPT Electric 267
BMER520 4 6 5/8 5/8 3/4 FPT Electric 300
BMER620 5 6 5/8 5/8 3/4 FPT Electric 338
Medium Temperature Overfeed
Medium Profile
Capacities Electric Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD
25°F SST No. CFM HP 208-230/1/60 Watts 230/1/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps
BMER101 10,100 1 2,350 1/4 1.4 215 2,730 11.9
BMER140 14,000 1 2,250 1/4 1.4 215 2,730 11.9
BMER190 19,000 2 4,700 1/4 2.8 430 5,350 23.3
BMER260 26,000 2 4,500 1/4 2.8 430 5,350 23.3
BMER310 31,000 3 7,050 1/4 4.2 645 7,750 33.7
BMER390 39,000 3 6,750 1/4 4.2 645 7,750 33.7
BMER430 43,000 4 8,800 1/4 5.6 860 10,200 -
BMER520 52,000 4 8,400 1/4 5.6 860 10,200 -
BMER620 62,000 5 10,000 1/4 7.0 1,075 11,600 -
*Connection locations are typical
*
*
Dimensional Diagram Air  & Electric Defrost

BMER190 2 67-5/16 1,710 58-1/4 1,480 - - - - - - 4-15/16 125
BMER260 2 67-5/16 1,710 58-1/4 1,480 - - - - - - 4-15/16 125
BMER310 3 95-5/16 2,420 86-1/4 2,190 - - - - - - 4-15/16 125
BMER390 3 95-5/16 2,420 86-1/4 2,190 - - - - - - 4-15/16 125
BMER430 4 123-5/16 3,130 114-1/4  2,900  56 1,420 58-1/4 1,480 - - 4-15/16 125
BMER520 4 123-5/16 3,130 114-1/4  2,900  56 1,420 58-1/4 1,480 - - 4-15/16 125
BMER620 5 138-13/16 3,530 129-3/4  3,300  51 1,300 53-1/4 1,350 25-1/2 650 4-15/16 125
NOTE: Hanger brackets will accept up to 1/2"/12 mm threaded rod
12
Capacities Electric Defrost, 4.5 FPI
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD
-20°F SST No. CFM HP 208-230/1/60  Watts 230/1/60 230/3/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Amps
LLEX041 4,100 1 690 1/15 0.5 59 900 3.9 2.3
LLEX068 6,800 2 1,380 1/15 1.0 118 1,800 7.8 4.5
LLEX080 8,000 2 1,380 1/15 1.0 118 1,800 7.8 4.5
LLEX102 10,200 3 2,170 1/15 1.5 177 2,700 11.7 6.8
LLEX136 13,600 4 2,760 1/15 2.0 236 3,600 15.7 9.0
LLEX170 17,000 5 3,450 1/15 2.5 295 4,500 19.6 11.3
LLEX204 20,400 6 4,140 1/15 3.0 354 5,400 23.5 13.6
LLEX235 23,500 6 4,140 1/15 3.0 354 5,400 23.5 13.6
Low Temperature Overfeed
Low Profile
 Physical Data Electric Defrost, 6 & 4.5 FPI
Model No. of

8 1/8"
206mm 16"
407mm
14
Capacities Electric Defrost, 6 FPI
Model
Capacity Fan Data
HP
PSC, PSC-TE
 Motor Data
Fan Motor
Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD
 -20°F SST No. CFM 460/1/60 208-230/1/60 Watts 230/1/60 230/3/60 460/1/60 460/3/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Watts Amps Amps Amps Amps
BMEX101 10,100 1 2,350 1/4 1.0 305  1.4 275 2,730 11.9 8.2 5.9 4.1
BMEX140 14,000 1 2,250 1/4 1.0 305 1.4 215 2,730 11.9 8.2 5.9 4.1
BMEX190 19,000 2 4,700 1/4 2.0 610 2.8 430 5,350 23.3 16.0 11.6 8.3
BMEX260 26,000 2 4,500 1/4 2.0 610 2.8 430 5,350 23.3 16.0 11.6 8.3
BMEX310 31,000 3 7,050 1/4 3.0 915 4.2 645 7,750 33.7 23.2 16.8 12.0
BMEX390 39,000 3 6,750 1/4 3.0 915 4.2 645 7,750 33.7 23.2 16.8 12.0
BMEX430 43,000 4 8,800 1/4 4.0 1,220 5.6 860 10,200 - 30.5 22.2 15.8
BMEX520 52,000 4 8,400 1/4 4.0 1,220 5.6 860 10,200 - 30.5 22.2 15.8
BMEX620 62,000 5 10,000 1/4 5.0 1,525 7.0 1,075 11,600 - 34.7 25.2 18.1
Low Temperature Overfeed
Medium Profile
Capacities Electric Defrost, 4.5 FPI
Model
Capacity Fan Data
HP
PSC, PSC-TE
 Motor Data
Fan Motor
Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD
 -20°F SST No. CFM 460/1/60 208-230/1/60 Watts 230/1/60 230/3/60 460/1/60 460/3/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Watts Amps Amps Amps Amps
BMLX100 10,000 1 2,325 1/4 1.0 305 1.4 215 2,730 11.9 8.2 5.9 4.1
BMLX165 16,500 2 4,900 1/4 2.0 610 2.8 430 5,350 23.3 16.0 11.6 8.3
BMLX220 22,000 2 4,650 1/4 2.0 610 2.8 430 5,350 23.3 16.0 11.6 8.3
BMLX250 25,000 3 7,350 1/4 3.0 915 4.2 645 7,750 33.7 23.2 16.8 12.0
BMLX330 33,000 3 6,975 1/4 3.0 915 4.2 645 7,750 33.7 23.2 16.8 12.0
BMLX370 37,000 4 9,100 1/4 4.0 1,220 5.6 860 10,200 - 30.5 22.2 15.8
BMLX440 44,000 4 8,700 1/4 4.0 1,220 5.6 860 10,200 - 30.5 22.2 15.8
BMLX530 53,000 5 10,350 1/4 5.0 1,525 7.0 1,075 11,600 - 34.7 25.2 18.1
 Physical Data Electric Defrost, 6 & 4.5 FPI
Model No. of
Fans
Coil Data Condensate

SMEX040 1 6 3/8 3/8 3/4  FPT Electric 90
SMEX054 2 6 3/8 3/8 3/4  FPT Electric 120
SMEX065 2 6 3/8 3/8 3/4  FPT Electric 120
SMEX090 3 6 3/8 1/2 3/4  FPT Electric 160
SMEX130 3 6 3/8 1/2 3/4  FPT Electric 174
SMEX174 4 6 3/8 1/2 3/4  FPT Electric 218
Low Temperature Overfeed
Center Mount
Capacities Electric Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD
-20°F SST No. CFM HP 208-230/1/60 230/1/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Watts
SMEX040 4,000 1 610 1/15 0.5 55 5.3 1200
SMEX054 5,400 2 1,300 1/15 1.0 110 8.7 2000
SMEX065 6,500 2 1,260 1/15 1.0 110 8.7 2000
SMEX090 9,000 3 1,950 1/15 1.5 165 10.5 2400
SMEX130 13,000 3 1,830 1/15 1.5 165 15.7 3600
SMEX174 17,400 4 2,440 1/15 2.0 220 20.9 4800
Dimensional Diagram Electric Defrost
BY DESCRIPTIONDATEREV ECN NO.
TOLERANCES (UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED)
        SHEET METAL

LETC075 7,500 2 1,300 1/15 1.0 118 1,800 7.8 4.5
LETC090 9,000 2 1,300 1/15 1.0 118 1,800 7.8 4.5
LETC120 12,000 3 2,100 1/15 1.5 177 2,700 11.7 6.8
LETC140 14,000 3 1,950 1/15 1.5 177 2,700 11.7 6.8
LETC160 16,000 4 2,600 1/15 2.0 236 3,600 15.7 9.0
LETC180 18,000 4 2,600 1/15 2.0 236 3,600 15.7 9.0
LETC200 20,000 5 3,250 1/15 2.5 295 4,500 19.6 11.3
LETC240 24,000 6 3,900 1/15 3.0 354 5,400 23.5 13.6
LETC280 28,000 6 3,900 1/15 3.0 354 5,400 23.5 13.6
Capacities Electric Defrost, 4.5 FPI
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD
-20°F SST No. CFM HP 208-230/1/60  Watts 230/1/60 230/3/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Amps
LLEC041 4,100 1 690 1/15 0.5 59 900 3.9 2.3
LLEC068 6,800 2 1,380 1/15 1.0 118 1,800 7.8 4.5
LLEC080 8,000 2 1,380 1/15 1.0 118 1,800 7.8 4.5
LLEC102 10,200 3 2,170 1/15 1.5 177 2,700 11.7 6.8
LLEC136 13,600 4 2,760 1/15 2.0 236 3,600 15.7 9.0
LLEC170 17,000 5 3,450 1/15 2.5 295 4,,500 19.6 11.3
LLEC204 20,400 6 4,140 1/15 3.0 354 5,400 23.5 13.6
LLEC235 23,500 6 4,140 1/15 3.0 354 5,400 23.5 13.6
 Physical Data Electric Defrost, 6 & 4.5 FPI
Model No. of
Fans
Coil Data Condensate

LLEC170 5 93.50 2,375 81.25 2,064 48.63 1,235 32.63 829
LLEC204 6 109.50 2,781 97.25 2,470 48.63 1,235 48.63 1,235
LLEC235 6 109.50 2,781 97.25 2,470 48.63 1,235 48.63 1,235
20
Capacities Electric Defrost, 6 FPI
Model
Capacity Fan Data
HP
PSC, PSC-TE
 Motor Data
Fan Motor
Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD
 -20°F SST No. CFM 460/1/60 208-230/1/60 Watts 230/1/60 230/3/60 460/1/60 460/3/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Watts Amps Amps Amps Amps
BMEC101 10,100 1 2,350 1/4 1.0 305  1.4 275 2,730 11.9 8.2 5.9 4.1
BMEC140 14,000 1 2,250 1/4 1.0 305 1.4 215 2,730 11.9 8.2 5.9 4.1
BMEC190 19,000 2 4,700 1/4 2.0 610 2.8 430 5,350 23.3 16.0 11.6 8.3
BMEC260 26,000 2 4,500 1/4 2.0 610 2.8 430 5,350 23.3 16.0 11.6 8.3
BMEC310 31,000 3 7,050 1/4 3.0 915 4.2 645 7,750 33.7 23.2 16.8 12.0
BMEC390 39,000 3 6,750 1/4 3.0 915 4.2 645 7,750 33.7 23.2 16.8 12.0
BMEC430 43,000 4 8,800 1/4 4.0 1,220 5.6 860 10,200 - 30.5 22.2 15.8
BMEC520 52,000 4 8,400 1/4 4.0 1,220 5.6 860 10,200 - 30.5 22.2 15.8
BMEC620 62,000 5 10,000 1/4 5.0 1,525 7.0 1,075 11,600 - 34.7 25.2 18.1
Capacities Electric Defrost, 4.5 FPI
Model
Capacity Fan Data
HP
PSC, PSC-TE
 Motor Data
Fan Motor
Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD
 -20°F SST No. CFM 460/1/60 208-230/1/60 Watts 230/1/60 230/3/60 460/1/60 460/3/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Watts Amps Amps Amps Amps
BMLC100 10,000 1 2,325 1/4 1.0 275 1.4 275 2,730 11.9 8.2 5.9 4.1
BMLC165 16,500 2 4,900 1/4 2.0 550 2.8 550 5,350 23.3 16.0 11.6 8.3
BMLC220 22,000 2 4,650 1/4 2.0 550 2.8 550 5,350 23.3 16.0 11.6 8.3
BMLC250 25,000 3 7,350 1/4 3.0 825 4.2 825 7,750 33.7 23.2 16.8 12.0
BMLC330 33,000 3 6,975 1/4 3.0 825 4.2 825 7,750 33.7 23.2 16.8 12.0
BMLC370 37,000 4 9,100 1/4 4.0 1,220 5.6 860 10,200 -     30.5 22.2 15.8
BMLC440 44,000 4 8,700 1/4 4.0 1,220 5.6 860 10,200 -     30.5 22.2 15.8
BMLC530 53,000 5 10,350 1/4 5.0 1,525 7.0 1,075 11,600 -     34.7 25.2 18.1
 Physical Data Electric Defrost, 6 & 4.5 FPI
Model No. of
Fans
Coil Data Condensate

Net Wt.
FPI Inlet OD Suction OD lbs.
SMEC040 1 6 3/8 1/2 3/4  FPT Electric 90
SMEC054 2 6 3/8 1/2 3/4  FPT Electric 120
SMEC065 2 6 3/8 1/2 3/4  FPT Electric 120
SMEC090 3 6 1/2 1/2 3/4  FPT Electric 160
SMEC130 3 6 1/2 1/2 3/4  FPT Electric 174
SMEC174 4 6 1/2 1/2 3/4  FPT Electric 218
Capacities Electric Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD
-20°F SST No. CFM HP 208-230/1/60  230/1/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Watts
SMEC040 4,000 1 610 1/15 0.5 55 5.3 1200
SMEC054 5,400 2 1,300 1/15 1.0 110 8.7 2000
SMEC065 6,500 2 1,260 1/15 1.0 110 8.7 2000
SMEC090 9,000 3 1,950 1/15 1.5 165 10.5 2400
SMEC130 13,000 3 1,830 1/15 1.5 165 15.7 3600
SMEC174 17,400 4 2,440 1/15 2.0 220 20.9 4800
Model No. of
Fans
Distributor Tube (in.) No. of
Circuits

LETY090 10,350 2 1,300 1/15 1.0 118 1,800 7.8 4.5
LETY120 13,800 3 2,100 1/15 1.5 177 2,700 11.7 6.8
LETY140 16,100 3 1,950 1/15 1.5 177 2,700 11.7 6.8
LETY160 18,400 4 2,600 1/15 2.0 236 3,600 15.7 9.0
LETY180 20,700 4 2,600 1/15 2.0 236 3,600 15.7 9.0
LETY200 23,000 5 3,250 1/15 2.5 295 4,500 19.6 11.3
LETY240 27,600 6 3,900 1/15 3.0 354 5,400 23.5 13.6
LETY280 32,200 6 3,900 1/15 3.0 354 5,400 23.5 13.6
Capacities Air Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC)
10°F TD
25°F SST No. CFM HP 115/1/60 208-230/1/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Watts
ADTY040 4,000 1 730 1/15 0.9 57 0.5 59
ADTY052 5,200 1 700 1/15 0.9 57 0.5 59
ADTY065 6,500 1 650 1/15 0.9 57 0.5 59
ADTY070 7,000 2 1,460 1/15 1.8 114 1.0 118
ADTY090 9,000 2 1,400 1/15 1.8 114 1.0 118
ADTY104 10,400 2 1,400 1/15 1.8 114 1.0 118
ADTY120 12,000 2 1,300 1/15 1.8 114 1.0 118
ADTY130 13,000 2 1,300 1/15 1.8 114 1.0 118
ADTY140 14,000 2 2,100 1/15 2.7 171 1.5 177
ADTY156 15,600 3 2,100 1/15 2.7 171 1.5 177
ADTY180 18,000 3 1,950 1/15 2.7 171 1.5 177
ADTY208 20,800 4 2,800 1/15 3.6 228 2.0 236
ADTY260 26,000 5 3,250 1/15 4.5 285 2.5 295
ADTY312 31,200 6 3,900 1/15 5.4 342 3.0 354
ADTY370 37,000 6 3,900 1/15 5.4 342 3.0 354
Medium Temperature DX
Low Profile
25
Physical Data Air & Electric Defrost

LETY200 5 3/16 15 2 L 1/3
LETY240 6 3/16 15 2 L 1/2
LETY280 6 3/16 15 2 L 1/2
Nozzle selections for Medium Temp DX applications only
Assumptions: 38°F Liquid temperature
25°F SST 10°F TD
Medium Temperature DX
Low Velocity
Capacities Air Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC)
10°F TD
25°F SST No. CFM HP 115/1/60  208-230/1/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Watts
WKAY050 5,000 1 725 1/15 0.9 55 0.5 55
WKAY075 7,500 1 730 1/15 0.9 55 0.5 55
WKAY100 10,000 2 1,450 1/15 1.8 110 1.0 110
WKAY130 13,000 2 1,470 1/15 1.8 110 1.0 110
WKAY155 15,500 2 1,460 1/15 1.8 110 1.0 110
WKAY180 18,000 3 2,130 1/15 2.7 165 1.5 165
WKAY210 21,000 4 2,840 1/15 3.6 220 2.0 220
WKAY270 27,000 4 2,800 1/15 3.6 220 2.0 220
WKAY340 34,000 5 3,500 1/15 4.5 275 2.5 275
Medium Temperature DX
Low Profile
28
Physical Data Air & Electric Defrost

WKEY075 1 6 3/8 1/2 3/4 FPT Electric 108
WKEY100 2 6 3/8 1/2 3/4 FPT Electric 111
WKEY130 2 6 3/8 1/2 3/4 FPT Electric 150
WKEY155 2 6 3/8 1/2 3/4 FPT Electric 154
WKEY180 3 6 3/8 1/2 3/4 FPT Electric 157
WKEY210 4 6 3/8 1/2 3/4 FPT Electric 203
WKEY270 4 6 3/8 1/2 3/4 FPT Electric 208
WKEY340 5 6 3/8 1/2 3/4 FPT Electric 250
Capacities Electric Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD
25°F SST No. CFM HP 208-230/1/60  Watts 230/1/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps
WKEY050 5,000 1 725 1/15 0.5 55 2,000 8.7
WKEY075 7,500 1 730 1/15 0.5 55 2,400 10.5
WKEY100 10,000 2 1,450 1/15 1.0 110 2,800 12.2
WKEY130 13,000 2 1,470 1/15 1.0 110 4,000 17.4
WKEY155 15,500 2 1,460 1/15 1.0 110 4,000 17.4
WKEY180 18,000 3 2,130 1/15 1.5 165 4,000 17.4
WKEY210 21,000 4 2,840 1/15 2.0 220 5,200 22.6
WKEY270 27,000 4 2,800 1/15 2.0 220 5,200 22.6
WKEY340 34,000 5 3,500 1/15 2.5 275 7,000 30.4
Medium Temperature DX
Low Velocity
29
Medium Temperature DX

WKEY075 1 6-7/8 175 8-7/8 225 4-1/16 103 - - 4-5/8 118 3-1/4 83 1-5/8 41 75-1/2 1,918
WKEY100 2 9-3/8 238 11-3/8 289 6-9/16 167 - - 7-1/8 181 3-1/4 83 1-5/8 41 75-1/2 1,918
WKEY130 2 13-1/8 333 15-1/8 384 10-1/8 257 - - 8-1/2 216 2-11/16 68 1-1/8 29 75-1/2 1,918
WKEY155 2 13-1/8 333 15-1/8 384 10-1/8 257 - - 8-1/2 216 2-11/16 68 1-1/8 29 75-1/2 1,918
WKEY180 3 13-1/8 333 15-1/8 384 10-1/8 257 - - 8-1/2 216 2-11/16 68 1-1/8 29 75-1/2 1,918
WKEY210 4 13-1/8 333 15-1/8 384 10-1/8 257 44 1,118 8-1/2 216 2-11/16 68 1-1/8 29 97-1/2 2,477
WKEY270 4 13-1/8 333 15-1/8 384 10-1/8 257 44 1,118 8-1/2 216 2-11/16 68 1-1/8 29 97-1/2 2,477
WKEY340 5 13-1/8 333 15-1/8 384 10-1/8 257 55 1,397 8-1/2 216 2-11/16 68 1-1/8 29 119-1/2 3,035
30
Capacities Air Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC)
10°F TD
25°F SST No. CFM HP 115/1/60  208-230/1/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps Watts
BMAY130 13,000 1 2,300 1/4 2.8 210 1.4 205
BMAY155 15,500 1 2,200 1/4 2.8 210 1.4 205
BMAY245 24,500 2 4,600 1/4 5.6 420 2.8 410
BMAY300 30,000 2 4,400 1/4 5.6 420 2.8 410
BMAY365 36,500 3 6,900 1/4 8.4 630 4.2 615
BMAY450 45,000 3 6,600 1/4 8.4 630 4.2 615
BMAY510 51,000 4 9,200 1/4 11.2 840 5.6 860
BMAY600 60,000 4 8,800 1/4 11.2 840 5.6 860
BMAY710 71,000 5 10,500 1/4 14.0 1,050 7.0 1,075
Nozzle Selection Air & Electric Defrost
Model No. of
Fans
Distributor Tube (in.) No. of

WKEY340 5 3/16 18 4 L 3/4
Nozzle selections for Medium Temp DX applications only
Assumptions: 38°F Liquid temperature
25°F SST 10°F TD
Medium Temperature DX
Low Velocity
Medium Temperature DX
Medium Profile
31
Capacities Electric Defrost
Model
Capacity Fan Data Fan Motor Data (EC) Defrost Heaters
10°F TD
25°F SST No. CFM HP 208-230/1/60  Watts 230/1/60
BTUH Amps Watts Amps
BMEY101 10,100 1 2,350 1/4 1.4 215 2,730 11.9
BMEY140 14,000 1 2,250 1/4 1.4 215 2,730 11.9
BMEY190 19,000 2 4,700 1/4 2.8 430 5,350 23.3
BMEY260 26,000 2 4,500 1/4 2.8 430 5,350 23.3
BMEY310 31,000 3 7,050 1/4 4.2 645 7,750 33.7
BMEY390 39,000 3 6,750 1/4 4.2 645 7,750 33.7
BMEY430 43,000 4 8,800 1/4 5.6 860 10,200 -
BMEY520 52,000 4 8,400 1/4 5.6 860 10,200 -
BMEY620 62,000 5 10,000 1/4 7.0 1,075 11,600 -
Physical Data Air & Electric Defrost
Model No. of Fans
Coil Data Condensate
Drain